

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, SHERMAN BLOCK,
and RON BOUDREAUX,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent.

PATRICIA CORDOVA,

Real Party in Interest.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Re: Decision of the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District,
Division One, filed May 20, 1996 (Court of Appeal No. B090848)
Los Angeles County No. BC090848

Calvin House (Bar No. 134902)
Nohemi Gutierrez Ferguson (Bar No. 125293)
Gabrielle Harner Brumbach (Bar No. 175431)
GUTIERREZ & PRECIADO
200 South Los Robles Avenue, Suite 210
Pasadena, CA 91101
Telephone: 818/449-2300

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
II. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	3
III. WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	5
IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION	6
A. The Nature of Actions Following Death	6
B. Applicable Principles of Federal Law	6
C. Treatment of Survival Claims under California law	8
D. Application of Federal Principles to section 377.34....	8
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dominguez v. City of Alhambra</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 237 [173 Cal.Rptr. 345]	6
<i>Evans v. Twin Falls County</i> (1990) 118 Idaho 210 [796 P.2d 87]	9
<i>Garcia v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 177 [49 Cal.Rptr.2d 580] review den.....	2, 5, 9
<i>Grant v. McAuliffe</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 859 [264 P.2d 944].)	6
<i>Guyton v. Phillips</i> (N.D.Cal. 1981) 532 F.Supp. 1154	2, 5
<i>Kellogg v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1397 [49 Cal.Rptr.2d 256]	8
<i>Macy’s California, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 744 [48 Cal.Rptr.2d 496]	3
<i>Ochoa v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 159 [216 Cal.Rptr. 661, 703 P.2d 1]	8
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 584	passim
<i>Rosenblum v. Colorado Dept. of Health</i> (D.Colo. 1994) 878 F.Supp. 1404	9
<i>Smith v. City of Fontana</i> (9th Cir.) 818 F.2d 1411, cert. denied (1987) 484 U.S. 935	2
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1033 [13 Cal.Rptr.2d 133]	3
<i>Strickland v. Deaconess Hospital</i> (1987) 47 Wash.App. 262 [735 P.2d 74], review denied (1987) 108 Wash.2d 1028	9
<i>Williams v. City of Oakland</i> (N.D.Cal. 1996) 915 F.Supp. 1074	2, 5
<i>Williamson v. Plant Insulation Co.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1406 [28 Cal.Rptr.2d 751]	8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983passim
42 U.S.C. § 19886, 8, 9
Code Civ. Proc., § 377.20.....8
Code Civ. Proc., § 377.34.....passim
Code Civ. Proc., § 377.60.....6, 8
Code Civ. Proc., § 377.616, 8

Other Authorities

Herman, *Beyond Parity: Section 1983 and the State Courts*
(1989) 54 Brook. L. Rev. 1057.....2

Treatises

Steinglass, *Section 1983 Litigation in State Courts* (1995).....2
